Report for Week Ended June 24, 1916 5133 	Prop)sals 	  5147 	Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
	  the Greater New York Charter, t Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 

.— 	 to the amoynt of Four thousand five hundred and fifty dollars .($4,550), the pro- 

Notice of Public Hearing. 	 ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Borough of Queens, for 
the purpose of certain repairs and replacements to the general plant of the De- 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board- of Estimate and Apportionment partment.

[...]

and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, which reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Grater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment here-
by approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding three hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($315,000), to 
provide means for the erection and equipment of a boiler plant for the Metro-
politan Museum of Art, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is

[...]

manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds 
t'iereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid." 

—be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "of Art" the 
words and figures to the extent of two hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars 
($288,000), and for the purchase of equipment for Addition "J" to the extent of 
twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000), and by adding after the word "aforesaid" 
the following: provided, however, that no encumbrances or expenditures shall be made 
against the proceeds of corporate stock herein authorized, nor shall bids upon such 
contracts be advertised for until after approval by the Board of Estimate and Appor-

[...]

preliminary and final contract, voucher or budget schedule, which are to be similarly 
submitted, unless in the case of Departmental employees, such employment is in 
accordance with schedules approved by said Board ; the amendment herein having 
the effect of rescinding twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000) in the corporate 
stock authorization for the fund C. D. P.-64A, which sum is herein reauthorized for 
another purpose. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 29, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor June 20, 1916, without his approval or dis-

[...]

paving and curbs" the words "to the extent of three hundred and ninety-five. thou-
sand five hundred and seven dollars and ninety-seven cents ($395.507.97), and to 
provide means for the improvement of the southerly portion of the Manhattan Plaza 
of the Manhattan Bridge, to the extent of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) ; pro-
vided, however, that no enci.mbrances or expenditures shall be made against the pro-
ceeds of corporate stock herein authorized nor shall bids upon such contract be ad-
vertised for until after approval by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of

[...]

1916, to read as follows: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of four hundred and eight thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($408,125), 
to provide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan 
Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stair-
ways and sidewalks between Bayard Street, Bowery, Canal Street and Roadway, 
and the completion of the arch and colonnade;

[...]

and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen. the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue corporate stock )f The City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four hundred 
and eight thousand one hundred and twenty-five  dollars ($408,125), the proceeds 
whereof. to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
—he and the same is further amended by adding after the words "of the arch and 
colonnade" the words "to the extent of three hundred and seventy-eight thousand one 
hundred and twenty-five dollats ($378.125). and to provide means for the improve-
ment of the southerly portion of the Manhattan Plaza of the Manhattan $ridge, to 
the extent of thirty thousand dollars ($30.000) : provided. however, that no encum-
brances or expenditures shall be made against the proceeds of corporate stock herein